discount rate 56.7  20.8

Impact on 2023
Expense

Increase/(Decrease)(1)

Impact on 2022
Expense

Increase/(Decrease)(1)

Impact on 2023
Expense

Increase/(Decrease)(1)

Impact on 2023
Expense

Increase/(Decrease)(1)

Change in
Assumptions
(in millions)

Change in
Assumptions
(in millions)

Pension
Benefits

Other
Postretirement

Benefits
Change in Assumptions (in
millions)

Pension
Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits

+50 basis
points
change in
discount rate

+50 basis
points
change in
discount rate $ (1.7) $ 0.5

-50 basis
points
change in
discount rate

-50 basis
points
change in
discount rate 1.9  0.8

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

53/254

+50 basis
points
change in
expected
long-term
rate of return
on plan
assets

+50 basis
points
change in
expected
long-term
rate of return
on plan
assets (9.2) (1.5)

-50 basis
points
change in
expected
long-term
rate of return
on plan
assets

-50 basis
points
change in
expected
long-term
rate of return
on plan
assets 9.2  1.5

(1)Before labor capitalization and regulatory deferrals.

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets. We have six goodwill reporting units, comprised of the six state operating companies within the Gas Distribution Operations reportable
segment. Our goodwill assets at December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 were $1,486 million, most of which resulted from the acquisition of Columbia on November 1, 2000.

As required by GAAP, we test for impairment of goodwill on an annual basis and on an interim basis when events or circumstances indicate that a potential impairment may exist.
Our annual goodwill test takes place in the second quarter of each year and was performed on May 1, 2022 May 1, 2023. A qualitative ("step Step 0") test was completed on May 1,
2022 May 1, 2023, for all reporting units. In the Step 0 analysis, we assessed various assumptions, events and circumstances that would have affected the estimated fair value of
the applicable reporting units as compared to the baseline "step 1" fair value measurement performed May 1, 2020. The results of this assessment indicated that it was more likely